

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,)
et al.,)

 Plaintiffs,)

v.) Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02085 (KBJ)

KEVIN McALEENAN, *et al.*,)

 Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**
TABLE OF EXHIBITS **ii**
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**
INTRODUCTION..... **1**
BACKGROUND **1**
I. Statutory Framework **1**
II. The Secretary’s Exercise of Waiver Authority **4**
III. Procedural History..... **8**
LEGAL STANDARD **9**
ARGUMENT..... **10**
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits **10**
 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims **11**
 B. Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claims Fail As a Matter of Law **18**
 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Have Statutory Rights
 to Vindicate Through Litigation **18**
 2. DHS Has Not Violated A Clear Statutory Prohibition **19**
 a. Section 102(a) is a mandate not a general purpose clause..... **19**
 b. Section 102(b)(1)(A) encompasses new infrastructure
 construction “to gain operational control of the southwest
 border.” **23**
 c. Section 102(c)(1) permits waivers to expedite construction
 of any “barriers and roads under this section.” **26**
 C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Meritless..... **27**
 1. The Statute Does Not Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine..... **28**
 2. The Statute Does Not Violate the Presentment Clauses **32**
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Irreparable Harm **33**
III. The Balance of Equities Weighs Strongly Against an Injunction **42**
CONCLUSION **46**
APPENDIX: 8 U.S.C. § 1103 Note..... **47**

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Legislative History Documents..... A

1. H.R. Rep. 109-72 (May 3, 2005) (Conf. Rep.) (excerpt)
2. 151 Cong. Rec. H553-559 (Feb. 10, 2005)
3. 153 Cong. Rec. S9871-9981 (July 25, 2007) (excerpts)
4. 153 Cong. Rec. S10059-10103 (July 26, 2007) (excerpts)
5. H.R. Rep. 114-840 (Nov. 30, 2016) (Conf. Rep.) (excerpt)

Declaration of Paul Enriquez (August 13, 2019).....B

1. Map of Tucson Projects 1 & 2
2. Map of Tucson Project 3
3. Map of Tucson Project 2 & Quitobaquito Springs
4. Map of Existing and Planned Fencing in Arizona
5. CBP, Final Environmental Assessment for Primary Pedestrian Fence Near Lukeville, Arizona, U.S. Border Patrol, Tucson Sector (February 2008) (appendices excluded)
6. Barrier Construction Contract, Best Management Practices

Declaration of Jerry Martin (August 12, 2019)C

DHS Request for Assistance Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 284 (Feb. 25, 2019) D

Acting Secretary of Defense, Additional Support to the Department of Homeland Security (May 9, 2019)E

Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee (June 11, 2019)..... F

Defs.’ Motion to Dismiss, Doc. No. 36, *Sierra Club, et al. v. Ashcroft, et al.*, No. 04-0272 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2005) G

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>AFL-CIO, Local 3669 v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22, 26
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)	43
<i>Amgen v. Smith</i> , 357 F. 3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14, 17
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	35, 43
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	21
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
** <i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin. Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	11, 13, 15, 18
<i>BHM Healthcare Sols., Inc. v. URAC, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	12
<i>Calif. Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 15-912, 2015 WL 6167521 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2015)	18
<i>Canal Authority of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567, 573 (5th Cir. 1974)	42
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan (Center for Biological Diversity I)</i> , No. 1:18-00655-KBJ (D.D.C.)	passim

Center for Biological Diversity, v. Trump (Center for Biological Diversity II),
 No. 1:19-cv-00408-TNM (D.D.C.) 8, 9, 45

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33, 34

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 32, 33

Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Islands v. United States,
 670 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2009) 44

COMSAT Corp. v. FCC,
 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15, 16

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
 503 U.S. 249 (1992) 23

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
 447 U.S. 102 (1980) 25

County of El Paso v. Chertoff,
 No. 08-196, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. 2008) 4, 28

***DCH Regional Med. Ctr. v. Azar*,
 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11, 13, 16, 19

***Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff*
 527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) passim

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,
 812 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Mont. 2009) 35

Estep v. United States,
 327 U.S. 114 (1946) 12, 31

FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.
 466 U.S. 462 (1984) 13, 15-17

FTC v. Tarriff,
 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Fund for Animals v. Espy,
814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993) 35

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell, 5
30 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 34

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) 35

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 18

Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. HUD,
639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10, 33

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 20, 23

Idaho Rivers United v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
156 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2015) 35

In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018) passim

In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.,
915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019) 4, 12-13, 20

In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.,
671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011) 32

John Doe, Inc. v. Gonzalez,
No. 06-966, 2006 WL 1805685 (D.D.C. June 29, 2006) 14-17

Johnson v. Quander,
370 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005) 25

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 11

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 44

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958) 11, 13, 18

Lindahl v. OPM,
470 U.S. 768 (1985) 16, 17

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996) 30

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 28

Molly-Butcher v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
12 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 9

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel,
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943) 30

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 44

New Mexico Dept. of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 43

NLRB v. SW General, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 26

NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union,
484 U.S. 112 (1988) 17

N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Nielsen,
368 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 4, 11, 27

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Kempthorne,
481 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006) 35

Nyunt v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

Oregon v. Ashcroft,
368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 23

Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 15

Ralpho v. Bell,
569 F.2d 607 & n.101 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 12

***Republic of Iraq v. Beatty*,
556 U.S. 848 (2009) 32

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) 26

Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) 33

Save Our Heritage Org. v. Gonzalez,
533 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4, 20, 28

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

Sierra Club v. Ashcroft,
2005 WL 8153059 (S.D. Cal. 2005) 5, 20, 28-29

Sierra Club v. Nielsen,
No. 1:18-cv-02877-KBJ (D.D.C.)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Sierra Club v. Trump,
No. 19-892, 2019 WL 2715422 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)9

Sierra Club v. Trump,
379 F. Supp. 3d 883 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2019)4, 9

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)33, 34, 42

Smith v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
280 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 33

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944) 11

Switchmen’s Union v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
320 U.S. 297 (1946) 12, 18

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991) 30, 31

Trump v. Comm. on Oversight and Reform of U.S. House of Reps.,
No. 19-01136-APM, 2019 WL 2063207 (D.D.C. May 9, 2019) 42

Trump v. Sierra Club,
No. 19A60, _ S. Ct. _, 2019 WL 3369425 (July 26, 2019) 8, 31

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 29, 43

United States v. 1.16 Acres of Land,
585 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 29

United States v. Aguilar,
883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989)44

United States v. Arizona,
No. 10-1413, 2011 WL 13137062 (D. Ariz. Oct. 21, 2011) 23

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) 31

United States v. Cano-Flores,
796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27, 28

Va. Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40,
300 U.S. 515 (1937) 43

Water Keeper Alliance v. DoD,
271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001) 34-35

Watervale Marine Co., Ltd. v. DHS, 55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014) 22

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007) 31

***Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 30

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 9-10, 43

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944) 29-30

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(3)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)42

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 103(a), 66 Stat. 163, 174 (June 27, 1952)20

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991,
Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 1004, 104 Stat. 1485 (Nov. 5, 1990)5

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., Title I § 102, 110 Stat. 3009-554 (Sept. 30, 1996)..... passim

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (Nov. 25, 2002).....3

REAL ID Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, Title I § 102, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005).....3

Secure Fence Act of 2006,
Pub. L. No. 109-367, 120 Stat. 2638 (Oct. 26, 2006) 1, 3, 24-25, 45

Dep’t of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. E, Title V § 564, 121 Stat. 2090 (Dec. 26, 2007)3

5 U.S.C. § 8347 16

6 U.S.C. § 202 1

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....20, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1103 note..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1701 note.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1357 29

8 U.S.C. § 1443 21

10 U.S.C. § 284..... passim

16 U.S.C. § 1531 6, 21, 35

21 U.S.C. § 877 14-15

28 U.S.C. § 2342 14

33 U.S.C. § 2326 21

42 U.S.C. § 4321 6

42 U.S.C. § 18352 21

47 U.S.C. § 159 15-16

47 U.S.C. § 402 14

8 C.F.R. § 287.1 29

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
70 Fed. Reg. 55622 (Sept. 22, 2005) 4

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
72 Fed. Reg. 60870 (Oct. 26, 2007) 4

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
82 Fed. Reg. 35984 (Aug. 2, 2017) 4

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
83 Fed. Reg. 3012-01 (Jan. 22, 2018) 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
83 Fed. Reg. 50949 (Oct. 10, 2018) 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
83 Fed. Reg. 51472 (Oct. 11, 2018) 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
84 Fed. Reg. 17185 (Apr. 24, 2019) 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
84 Fed. Reg. 17187 (Apr. 24, 2019) 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
84 Fed. Reg. 21798 (May 15, 2019) passim

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
84 Fed. Reg. 21800 (May 15, 2019) 5, 9

Determination Pursuant to IIRIRA Section 102,
84 Fed. Reg. 21801 (May 15, 2019) 5

PRESIDENTIAL ACTIONS

Exec. Order 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017) 2

Presidential Mem., “Securing the Southern Border of the United States,”
2018 WL 1633761 (Apr. 4, 2018) 2, 45

Declaring a Nat’l Emergency Concerning the S. Border of the United States,
Pres. Proc. No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019) 2, 31, 45

Veto Message for H.J. Res. 46, 2019 WL 1219481 (Mar. 15, 2019) 2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 109-72 (May 3, 2005) (Conf. Rep.) passim

H.R. Rep. 114-840 (Nov. 30, 2016) (Conf. Rep.) 5, 45

151 Cong. Rec. H553-559 (Feb. 10, 2005) 17

153 Cong. Rec. S9871-9981 (July 25, 2007) 25

153 Cong. Rec. S10059-10103 (July 26, 2007) 25
